#### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro for Authority to Implement Rate Adjustments Required by 20 CSR 4240-20.090(8) and the Company's Approved Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Mechanism

No. ER-2022-0025

#### EVERGY METRO, INC.'S RESPONSE TO STAFF'S REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Every Metro, Inc. ("Evergy Metro") states the following as its response to Staff's request for oral argument:

The legal issue related to the interpretation of a short provision in the Commission's Fuel Adjustment Clause regulation is not complex. It has been sufficiently briefed by Staff, the Midwest Energy Consumers Group, and Evergy Metro. The parties have agreed upon a Joint Stipulation of Facts, so there are no factual disputes. Although Evergy Metro does not believe that oral argument is needed, if the Commission wishes to hear argument, Evergy Metro requests that it be scheduled as soon as possible so that the case can be resolved.

WHEREFORE, Evergy Metro, Inc. respectfully requests that the Commission determine the issue in this case as expeditiously as possible.

Respectfully submitted,

# <u>|s| Roger W. Steiner</u>

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Phone: (816) 556-2314 E-mail: <u>roger.steiner@evergy.com</u> Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main – 16<sup>th</sup> Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Fax: (816) 556-2787 Karl Zobrist, MBN 28325 Dentons US LLP 4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 Kansas City, MO 64111 Phone: (816) 460-2400 Fax: (816) 531-7545 karl.zobrist@dentons.com

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543 Fischer & Dority, P.C. 101 Madison, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 Phone: (573) 636-6758 Fax: (573) 636-0383 jfischerpc@aol.com

### Attorney for Evergy Missouri Metro

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been hand delivered, emailed or mailed, postage prepaid, this 14th day of January 2022, to all parties of record.

[s] Roger W. Steiner

Attorney for Evergy Metro, Inc.